

No. 22-714

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY C. CALCUTT, III,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

AVI M. KUPFER
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Review The Holding Below That A Removal Restriction May Be Challenged Only Upon “Concrete” Proof That The Agency Would Have Reached A Different Result Without The Restriction	5
A. The court of appeals’ rule would thwart the Constitution’s structural protections for ensuring accountability to the people.	6
B. Requiring proof that an agency would have made a different decision absent the removal restriction violates this Court’s precedents.....	10
II. The Court Of Appeals’ No-Remand Holding Must Be Reversed.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	14
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022),	7
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	12
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6
<i>Julie P. v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 21-cv-4170, 2022 WL 2352454 (S.D. Ohio June 30, 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kelli H. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 21-cv-1097, 2022 WL 2816269 (S.D. Ohio July 19, 2022).....	10
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	14
<i>Mass. Trs. of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	17
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	15
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	2, 15, 17
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	9, 12
<i>Sharon M. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 21-cv-3957, 2022 WL 2948946 (S.D. Ohio July 26, 2022)	10
 Statutes and Rule	
5 U.S.C. § 706	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
 Other Authorities	
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Lit- igation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	8
The Federalist No. 70 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	9
